Milam County
Commissioner’s Court



 NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE
COMMISSIONERS’ COURT OF MILAM COUNTY, TEXAS

Motice is hereby given that a meeting of the abowve named Comrﬁissioner's Court will be held on Monday, the
27th of July, 2015, at 10:00 a.m., in the Commissioner's Courtroom, Milam County Courthouse, 102 S.
Fannin, Cameron, Texas, at which time the following agenda items will be covered:

-

Prayer —
Period of silence followed by presentation of any additional prayers and words of encouragement
(Please complete public participation form prior to meeting)
1. Call Meeting to Order and establish quorum = 3
2. Pledge of Allegiance - U.S. Flag, Texas Flag. “Honor the Texas Flag, | pledge allegiance to thee,
Texas, one State, Under God, one and indivisible™ -
3. Approve minutes of previous meetings
<. Public Participation (Please complete public participation form prior to meeting)
5. Approwve Utility Installations
5. Approve permission for entry and waiver of claims
Approve Appraisal District Budget Change
Approve Resolution with BanCorp South Equipment Finance .
Accept Criminal Justice Practitioner Certification of Compiletion for County Clerk's Office
0. Approwve Election Contract between Milano 1SD and Milam County for use of election equipment
1. Approve emergency repairs at Sheriff's Office
12. Approve Resolution "Remembering the Fallen™
13. Accept proposed budget for F¥ 2016-2017 for Adult Probation
14. Approve Resolution for employee healthcare program
15. Approve order regarding the filing of copies of wills under mandatory e-filing
16. Approve recommendation for the appointment of Board members to Central Counties Services - MHMR
17. Approve payment of bills
18. Adjourn

Dated this the 23rd day of July, 2015 =
Commissioners’ Court of Milam County, Texas

o i
By o %ffmf
David L. Barkemeyer, County Judge

1, the undersigned, County Clerk, do hereby certify that the above MNotice of Meeting of the above named Commissioners’
Court, is a true and correct copy of said Notice, and that | posted a true and correct copy of said Motice on the Courthouse
door and the County Clerk's Office of Milam County, Texas, at a place readily accessible to the general public at all times
on the 23rd day of July, 2015, and said Motice remained so posted continuously for at least 72 hours preceding the

scheduled time of said Meeting.

Dated this the 23rd day of July, 2015 ' . Y ey
: | ' in L AT <

a ™.
BARBARA WVATNSA
CouRty ilam County, Texas

By,
e

TS o Dreputy

If, during the course of the megeting; discussion of:any item on the agenda should be held in a closed meeting the
Commissionars Court will conduct a closed meeting in‘accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Government Code,
Chapter 551, Subchapters D and E. Before_ any ciosed meeting is convened, the presiding officer will publicly identify the
section or sections of the-Act authorizing the closed meeting. All final votes or decisions will be taken in open meeting.




* Prayer

 Any additional prayers and words of
encouragement followed by period of silence
(Please complete public participation form
prior to meeting)



ltem 1

e Call meeting to Order and establish quorum



ltem 2

* Pledge of Allegiance

e Texas Flag

— "Honor the Texas flag; | pledge allegiance to thee,
Texas, one state under God, one and indivisible."



ltem 3

 Approve minutes of previous meetings



ltem 4

e Public Participation
— Please complete public
participation form
prior to meeting

RULES OF PROCEDURE, CONDUCT, AND DECORUM AT MEETINGS OF THE MILAM COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS' COURT

The business of Milam County is conducted by and between the members of the Milam County
Commissioners Court and by those members of the county staff, elected officials, department heads,
consultants, experts and/or members of the public requested to be present and participate. While the public
is invited to attend all meetings of the Commissioners Court (except Executive Sessions) the public’s
participation therein is limited to that of observees unless a member (or members) of the public is requested
to address the Commissioners Court on a particular issue or (issues) or unless the member (or members) of
the public completes a Public Participation Form and submits same to the County Judge’s Secretary or county
clerk prior to the time the Court Session is called to order. A sample of the Milam County Commissioners
Court Public Participation Form is attached hereto as Exhibit “A"

a.

Each member of the public who appears before the Commissioners Court shall be limited to a maximum
of five (5) minutes to make his/her remarks. Time for each speaker shall be maintained by the County

Clerk or such other d rep tative of the C issh s Court.

Maximum discussion on any agenda item, regardless of the number of members of the public wishing to
address the Commissioners Court on such agenda item (or items) shall be limited to thirty {30) minutes.
In the event that more than six (6) members of the public wish to address a particular agenda item (or
items}, then only the first six (6) members of the public recognized to speak shall be divided equally
between those members of the public wishing to speak for the agenda item (or items) and those
members of the public wishing to speak against the agenda item (or items).

In matters of exceptional interest, the Court may, by the majority vote of the members of the Court in
attendance at the meeting, either shorten or lengthen the time allocated for a particular member of the
public, all members of the public and/or the amount of time allocated for all agenda items and/or a
specific agenda item

It is the intention of the Court to provide an open access to the citizens of Milam County to address the
Commissioners Court and to express themselves on issues of county government. Members of the

public are reminded that the Milam County C i s Court is a Constitut I Court, the Milam
County Commissioners Court also possesses the power to issue a Contempt of Court Citation under
Section 81.024 of the Texas Local it Code. Accordingly, all members of the public in
attendance at any Regular, Special and/or Emergency meeting of the Court shall conduct themselves
with proper respect and decorum in speaking to, and/or addressing the Court; in participating in public
discussions before the Court; and in all actions in the presence of the Court. Proper attire for men,
women and children is mandatory. Those members of the public who are inappropriately attired and/or
whao do not conduct themselves in an orderly and appropriate manner will be ordered to leave the
meeting. Refusal to abide by the Court’s order and/or continued disruption of the meeting may result in

a Contempt of Court Citation,

It is not the intention of the Milam County Commissioners Court to provide a public forum for the
demeaning of any individual or group. Neither is it the intention of the Court to allow a member (or
members) of the public to insult the honesty and/for integrity of the Court, as a body, or any member or
members of the Court, individually or collectively. Accordingly, profane, insulting or threatening
language directed toward the Court and/or any person in the Court’s presence and/or racial, ethnic, or
gender slurs or epithets will not be tolerated. Violation of these rules may result in the following

sanctions:

i. Cancellation of a speaker’s remaining time;
ii. R | from the Commissi s Courtroom;
iii. A Contempt Citation; and/or
iv. Such ether civil and/or criminal sanctions as may be authorized under the Constitution, Statutes
and Codes of the State of Texas.




ltem 5

* Approve Utility Installations



yom 22 s

UTILITY ITNSTALILATION

Date G22/2015

To: Milam County (hereafter sometimes “the County™)}
Milam County Commissioners” Court
% County Engineer
102 S. Fannin
Cameron, TX 76520

Formal notice is hereby given that CenturyLink (hereinafter sometimes “LItility™) proposes to place a line
(hereinafter sometimes ““the line™) within the right-of-way of County Road 342 (hereinafter “the road™) as
follows:

* Starting 300 feet east of the intersection of CR 342 and CR 346 on CR342 CenturyLink proposes to trench
and bore along CR342 to place cable to be below grade of culwverts to be placed by Milam county. Cable will
be bored at a 60 inch depth and trenched at 36 depth. See attached prints and bore detail.

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown on the drawing
which is attached hereto and incorporated herein. The line will be constructed and maintained on the County
right-ofcway in accordance with Milam County Specifications as directed by the County Engineer.

Construction will begin on or after the _ 29th day of ___June , and will be completed in 10 calendar
days.

The Utility expressly recognizes that this Request, if approved by the hMilam County Commissioner’s Court,
does not grant any right, claim, title, or easement in or upon the Road and its appurtenances. In the future,
should Milam County, for any reason, need to work, improwve, relocate, widen, increase, add to, decrease, or
in any manner change the structure of this road or right-of-way, the line, if affected. will be mowved by the
Utility at the direction of the Milam County Engineer and shall be relocated at the complete expense of the
Urtility.

All work in the County right-of-way shall be performed by the Utility in accordance with the Milam County
Utility Specifications under the direction of the County Engineer. This installation work shall not damage
any part of the road and its appurtenances and the Utility shall make adequate provisions to cause a minimum
of inconwvenience to traffic and adjacent property owmners.

The Utility, in consideration of the approwval of this Request by the County and for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby agree, promise and
obligate itself, upon the completion of the placement of the line as set forth in this Request to retum the
Road, its right-of-way and any improvements, additions or appurtenances to said Road or right-of-way
(hereinafter collectively sometimes “the Road and its appurtenances™) to a condition which, in the opinion of
the County Engineer of Milam County, equals or exceeds the condition in which said Road and its
appurtenances exist immediately prior to the time the Utility begins the installation of the line (hereinafter
sometimes “the original or better condition™).

The County, its agents, employees andfor servants shall not be liable or responsible for, and shall be saved
and held harmless by the Lltility, from and against any and all claims, demands, costs, judgments and/or
damages of every kind for any injury to or death of any person or persons and for any damage to or loss of
any property arising out of or attributable, directly or indirectly, to (1) the negligence, acts, conduct or
operations of the Utility, its agents, employees, servants, guests and/or licensees, whether arising out of or
related to, directly or indirectly, this Request or otherwise; or (2) the failure, for any reason, of the Utility, its
agents, employees, servants, guests and/or licensees to fully perform any agreement, promise or obligation
arising. by operation of law or otherwise out of or related to, directly or indirectly, this Reguest.
Furthermore, the County, its agents, employees, licenses and Jfor servants shall not be liable or responsible
for, and shall be saved and held harmless by the Utility from and against, any injury or death to any person or
persons and for any damage to or loss of any property arising out of or related to, directly or indirectly, the
Road and its appurtenances which are affected by or related to the line:



(1) being improperly constructed or maintained, or not being returned to the criginal or better condition; (2)
being or becoming out of repair, or (3) being defective or in want of repair or

maintenance; whether such damage, loss or injury is caused by or arises from, in whole or in part, the
negligence of the County, its agents, employees, servants, licensees, quests or otherwise.

FIRM:__ Central Telephone Co. of Texas (CenturyL.ink)}

BY: Pawl Michalka

TITLE:_ Senior Engincer

ADDRESS:
1214 Dogwood Blwd.
Killeen, T 76543
PHOMNE: 254-690-9352 Cell (702-813-0488)

APPRONWATL

This application is hereby approved subject to the abowve understandings and restrictions.

Approved: COUNTY OF MILAM COMMISSIONERS® COURT
By

Date:




Milam County Permit Project E.791861

©
V
™
©
®
o
i
=
IS
=
[S)
O

100' Bore 2" plastic
conduit 5' Deep

200 foot total cable




ltem 6

 Approve permission for entry and waiver of
claims



ltem 7/

 Approve Appraisal District Budget Change



~ - MiLAM APPRAISAL DISTRICT
2015 PROPOSED BUDGET ANMENDMENT

PURPOSE:

Part 1: To adjust all budget accounts for fiscal year end forecast.
Part 2: Appropriate additional funds needed for litigation expense.

PROCEDURE:

Property Tax Code, Section 6.06(c): The Board may amend the approved budget at any time, but the
Secretary of the Board must deliver a written copy of a proposed amendment to the presiding officer of

the governing body of each taxing unit participating in the district not later than the 30" day before the
date the Board acts on it. )

The Board of Directors is scheduled to act on the Proposed Budget Amendment at the August 20,
2015, regular meeting.

Tax units andfor the taxpayers may mail written opinion(s) and/or comments on the amendment to the
Board of Directors, P. O. Box 769, Cameron, TX 76520 Review and discussion of amendment is
limited to a formal Board meeting.

PROPOSED ACTIONS:

Part 17 Attached is the Proposed Budget Amendment. In the attachment, Column 1 is amended to the
actual amount expended or forecasted for FY 2015, Column 2 provides the current budgeted funds,

and Column 3 creates a wvariance of each account. The net variance is $0. Below is an explanation of
variances by category.

Budget VWariance Sowrces:

Account #F Category Amount Variance Report

7100 - - Personnel S = ~ %0 Transtfer funds _within category to cover overtime
=S ] : e R N - expenses related to catching-up deed work. Owvertime
S sen s L0 o T lagreed to-by the :Board of Directors at-the December .
g el SRt s e S e 2014 meeting. Funds available from Unemployrment
A e e e s 5 -~ .i dnsurance due to lower rate’in 2015: .. - - =

0 Transfer funds within category to cowver additional
expenses for ARB, Education Fees/Travel, Mileage
Expenses, and Registration Dues/Fees. Funds are
available from change in deed copy expenses,
reduction in cost for cell service, and credits received
in 2015 for electric and gas utilities.




Account # Category Amount
‘F4A00 - Contrachaal .. oCY T T U

Variance Report - r

- Transfer funds within® eategory to cover additional

‘expenses for Appraisal/GlS/internet - Malntenance_

Attorney Litigation, Appraisal Notices; Cemputer MMaint.
Software, and Copy Machine Maint. ~ Funds are
awvailable from appraisal contract, ‘aerial Imagery and

postage meter rent Elue to new c::-ntract‘

-

TOTAL VARIANCE $0

Part 2:

Due to potential upcoming litigation, our legal counsel has advised the District to appropriate
$500,000 for legal expenses. This will be an increase in allocation to each taxing entity,

see attached

allocation estimate. Any funds remaining from the litigation expense will be retumed to the entities.

If the budget amendment is vetoed, the Board will consider a revised proposed budget amendment at

the Cctober meeting.

See attached reports.

Koleﬂe Mcrgan
Milam AD Secre:tary.-r of the Board of Directors

Budget Amendment
mailed F/17/ 2015 to:

County Commissioners

Presiding Officers of Govemung Bodies
Entity Administrators

Board of Directors

»
]



Milam Appraisal District
General Fund
PROPOSED BUDGET AMENDMENT

2015
(1) (2) (3}
PROPOSED
Amendment Adopted Total
Account Account Title as of 7MEe/2015 Budget WVariance
REVENUES: .
Appraisal income:
8010 Allocations $ TE60,540.00 FE0,540.00 -
Rendifion income:
6050 Rendition penalty - - -
fnterest and other:
8020 Unbudgeted income - - =
6050 CD interest - - -
S070 SIS disc sales - - -
TOTAL REVENU ES 3 7TE0,540.00 760,540.00 -
EXPENDITURES:
Personnel services:
7110 Salaries 5 348,4654.00 348,464 .00 -
T130 Owvertime 252 .00 - 25200
T140 Social Security 21 ,605.00 21,6805.00 -
7145 Medicare 5,053.00 5,053.00 -
T150 Unemployment ins (TWWC) 1.854.00 2.106.00 (252.00)
180 Retirement 20,258.00 20.,958.00 -
T17T0 Health insurance T7.400.00 T7.400.00 -
T180 WWorkers" compensation 1, 708.00 1, 708.00 —
Total personmnel sernvices ATT.294.00 47T .294. .00 -
Materials and supplies:
7210 Books & reports 2.500.00 2,500.00 -
T220 Forms & printing 3,000.00 3.000.00 -
T230 Postage & freight 11,000.00 114,000.00 -
7240 Supplies B8.,626.00 8.526.00 -
Total materials and suppfies 25,126.00 25.126.00 -
Ofther services:
T305 Appraisal Review Board (ARB) 9,100.00 5,300.00 2,800.00
7315 Deed copy expenses 26000 1,040.00 {780.00)
F3z20 Education feesftrawvel 11 . 200.00 10,000_00 1,200.00
T3z25 Insurance, audit & bond 8.350.00 8.350.00 -
F330 Building maintenance 2. 800.00 2. 80000 -
T340 Mileage expenses 7.,.080.00 «,000.00 3,080.00
7350 Publications & legal notices 2,500.00 2.500.00 -
7355 Registration/dues/fees 2.,300.00 1,800.00 500.00
T365 Telephone 5,000._00 ¥.800.00 (2, 800.00)
7375 Utilities 10,000.00 14,000.00 (<,000.00)
Total other services 58.590.00 58.590.00 -




Milam Appraisal District
Gemneral Fund
PROPOSED BUDGET AMENDMENT

2015
1) (2) (3)
PROPOSED
Amendment Adopted Total
Account Account Title as of TME/2015 Budget Variance
Contractual: -
T410 Appraisal contract 55,800.00 57 ,000.00 - (1,200.00)%
T415 Appraisal/GlIS/finternet maintenance 63,200.00 63,090.00 110.00
T420 Attorney retainer 3.500.00 3.500.00 -
TAZ2T Attorney litigation 4 40000 4 000.00 40000
Ta22 Attormey - ARB - S500.00 500.00 -
TA4A25 Contracted services - appraisal notices 13,800.00 11,200.00 2.500.00
T430 Computer maint. - hardware 1,000.00 1,000.00 -
T Computer maint. - software 5,225.00 5,000.00 22500
T450 Aerial imagery 32.,905.00 34,000.00 (1,095.00)
T4650 Copy machine maintenance 2.000.00 1,600.00 40000
T480 Postage meter rent 1,200.00 2,640 .00 (1 ,440.00%

Total contractual

Capital outiay:

7510 Office egquipment
7515 Building maintenance
7520 Office furniture

Toifal capital oulfay

TOTAL EXFENDITURES

183.530.00

183.530.00

10,000.00

10,000.00

5,000.00 5,000.00 -
1.000.00 1.000.00 -
16.000.00 16,000.00 -

B

F60.540.00

$ ¥60,540.00




MILAM APPRAISAL DISTRICT
2015 BUDGET ALLOCATIONS
ESTIMATE OF COST OF LITIGATION $ 500,000
Tax Rate 2015 Estimate of
per $100 ENTITY 2014 ENTITY ALLOCATION Cost for
ENTITY Valuafion CODE MilamAD LEVY %o Litigation
|Barilett 1SD $ 1.154680 115 $ 151,303.99 0.45600% $ 2,280.00
Buckholts City $ 0.330000 100 27,741.33 0.08400% 420.00
Buckholts ISD $ 1.101000 110 325,867.12 0.98300% 4,915.00
Cameron City $ 0.759000 120 t,372,582.25 4.14000% 20,700.00
Cameron |SD 3 1.380000 130 4,160,333.78 12.54800% 62,740.00
Gause ISD $ 1.040000 140 1.007,496.91 3.03900% 15,195.00
{Halland ISD $ 1.260000 145 41,397.76 0.12500% 625.00
[Lexington ISD $ 1.113000 155 19,131.30 0.05800% 280.00
Milam County $ 0.652000 150 10,631,667.76 32.06600% 160,330.00
Milano City $ 0.250000 165 25,532.77 0.07700% “385.00
Mitano ISD $ 1.230000 160 1,063,994.24 3.20900% 16,045.00
Rockdale City $ 0.770800 170 1.437,8979.34 4.33700% 21,685.00
Rockdale ISD $ 1.261450 180 10,850,656.58 32.72700% 163,635.00
Rogers ISD 3 1.340000 175 115,843.35 0.34300% 1,745.00
Rosebud/Lott ISD $ 0.920000 185 111,404.43 0.33600% 1,680.00
Thorndale City $ 0.810000 190 316,334.94 0.95400% 4,770.00
Thomdale ISD $ 1.310000 200 1,461,151.04 4.40700% 22,035.00
|Donahoe Watershed $ 0.020000 210 5,424 .45 0.01600% 80.00
Elmecreek Watershed $ 0.032700 220 29,363.93 0.08300% 445.00
TOTALS $ 33,155,207.27 100.00000% $ 500,000.00

€Z:GT Glez/vg/L@

1SI0 "WSIVAddY WVIIW 6588469521

Z8/28 39vd



ltem 8

e Approve Resolution with BanCorp South
Equipment Finance



10713 TORI 8-002

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING EXECUTION OF AN
AGREEMENT WITH BANCORPSOUTH EQUIPMENT FINANCE, A DIVISION OF
BANCORPSOUTH BANK, AND DESIGNATING THE AGREEMENT AS A
QUALIFIED TAX-EXEMPT OBLIGATION

WHEREAS, Commissioner's Court, the Governing Body (the "Governing Body™) of
Milam County. Texas (the "Lessee™), acting for and on the behalf of the Lessco hercby finds,

determines and adjudicates as follows:

I. Lessee desires to enter into an Equipment Lease Purchasc Apgreement with the Exhibits
attached thereto in substantially the same form as atached herctoc as Exhibit "A"™ (the
"Mgreement™) with BancorpSouth Equipment Finance., & division of BancorpSouth Bank
("Lessor") for the purpose of presently leasing with an option to purchase the cguipment as
described therein for the total cost specified therein {collectively the "Equipment™).

2. It is in the best interest of the public purposes of Lessee that Lessee lcase with an opfion to
purchasc the Equipment pursuant to and in accordance with the terms of the Agreement: and

3. It is necessary for Lessee to approve and authorize the Agrecment.

4. Lessec desires 1o designate the Agreement as a qualified tax-exempt obligation of Lessee
for purposes of section 265(b){(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (the "Code™).

MNOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by
Lessec as follows:

this Governing Beody for and on behalf of

Section I. The Agreement and Exhibits attached thereto, in substantially the same form as
attached herero as Exhibit "A"™, by and between Lessor and Lessee are hercby approved, and
(the "“Authorized Officer™) is hereby authorized and

directed to execute said Agreement on behalf of Lessce.

Section 2. The Delivery Order is being issued in calendar yvear

Section 3. MNeither any portion of the gross proceeds of the Agreement nor the Equipment
identified in the Agreement shall be used (directly or indirectly) in a trade or business carried on
by any person other than a governmental unit, except for such use as a member of the egeneral

public.

Section 4. Mo portion of the rental payments identified in the Agreement: (a) is secured,
directly or indirectly. by property used or to be used in a rade or business carried on by a person
other than a govermmental unit, except for such use as a member of the general public. or by
Paymenis in respect of such property; or (b) is to be derived from paymenis (whether or not 1o
Lessee) in respect of property or borrowed moncy used or to be used for a trade or business
carried on by any person other than a governmental unit.

Section 5. Mo portion of the gross proceeds of the Agreement are used (directly or indircctly)

to make or finance loans io persons other than governimental units.

Section 6. Lessee hereby designates the Agreement as a gualified
purposes of Section 265(b) of the Code.

tax-excmpl obligation lor



Section 7= In calendar Waar " Lessec has designated
s of tax-exempt obligations (including the Agreement) as
qualified tax-exempt obligations. Including the Agreement herein so designated, Lessee will not
designate more than $10,000,000 of obligations issued during calendar year as
qualified tax-exempt obligations.

Section 8. Lessee reasonably anticipates that the total amount of tax-exempt obligations
{other than privale activity bonds) to be issued by Lessee during calendar wear weill
not excecd $10,000,000.

Section 9. For purposes of this resolution. the amount of tax-exempt obligations stated as
either issued or designated as qualified tax-exempt obligations includes tax-exempt obligations
issued by all entities deriving their issuing authority from Lessec or by an entity subject to
substantial control by Lessee as provided in Section 265(bW3) of the Code.

Section 10. The Authorized Officer is further authorized for and on behalf of the Gowverning
Body and Lessec to do all things necessary in furtherance of the obligations of Lessee pursuant
o the Agreement, including execution and delivery of all other documents necessary or
appropriate o carry out the iransactions contemplated thereby in accordance with the terms and

provisions thereof.



Following the reading of the foregoing resolution. mowved that the
foregoing resolution be adopted. seconded the motion for its adoption.
The put the question to a roll call vote and the resuli was as follows:

Woted:
Vored:
Woted:
Woted:
Woted:
Woted:

WVoted:

The motion having received the affirmative wvote of all members present. the
declared the motion carried and the resolution adopicd this the
day of . =

(Signature)

ATTEST:

(SEAL)



RORKI(C

EQMUIFRMENT OO

1150 Wese Old Setilers Bisvd

Round Rock TX 78681
Phones12-388-2529
FaxS1I2-ZE88-L7T8E

DMFLANM COUNTY AUDITOR
103 W Miain St Suaite A

Camneron T3 T6520

JEFF MURBGGE
Haxris

SALES INWOICE

fimvabes PO 1S Brate Q6222015
(ke o & ESOTGURZ]I9 OFv 2201 5
TP r— EECT Apply Te

Lovoice Total: F99.E85.00

Please Remit Payment To:

PO, Bor S6OZ48
Ditbnes, 17 TERSS-0248

Billing Inquiries: {214 8192109
Fax:{T1a) B18-41353

ROMOO Exchange Co. LLOC

Ship To:
103 W AEsin St, Suite A

Cameron T TES20

Ship Yiaz3nd Pany

Drezcripticm

VOLVO BLTOBTS RACHHOE LOADER®

M Serial
SHI223

BLIIE9I26S Blade 32 5™ loader bucket
BLIIE95240 HD WTE 8KT (247)
HEIIO0Y FXT Digsper A

AL 50206 Pilot Comisol EXT Dipper

BLL S0 (54005 AE Pator

BELTO00S Goodyear 12 SrEOx 1B ~ 1951 M5L
HILTI003 Fromt Axie WD Heswy Dany
SL3IZ200X Power Shifk < Wi

BILISMOE Trepical Fligh Armb Eng Cocling
BLS00OZ Loader MP Hydrmarlics
BLGIOEE OBl Vi 48 stamdand

BLSIOOS AuxiDany Hydraelic Cincuiy

BIE>NDL ] ook

BLESPES Stabilicer Goard

BLESG] 1 Countenweipht Buansper

BLESIOZ Flipover foo equipped

SILERSIL Countera=izgle 1'0E0 Fos

BILAZDI2 Swekatng Wihoesl knob

BLESOO® Fire Extinquisher suppoat

BLSSG0E Drive Sheft Cuard

GLI1SD1420 GF Bucket |3 wd - LAD wismi ]l groard
EBLIIBSS&3S Hyd icader At Amckot LA
BLFHA0SE Wolve enmemes TEROW (10IFEPY

BLLAOGOE Mresiige Osh

BLLIOI Anmrest Adr Susponsion Scat

Pagcl of 2

Ao
SS9 B8S5.00

Printed on O6/22/201 5 At 1:19 PM



BLAZ00S Tk o Adj i i
BLAZO0! Alir conditiojing

SLA2003 Floor mat cab pilce conesst
BLSE20CS Add "Work Lighss Froot £ oo

BL&SGOOr o ¥
Sales Subrotal GO BES. 00
Drsconmt
Sales Tax o0
Labor Subuoaal OO0
Sisc. Cherpos
Froight
Restle Cere Mo - MOEE - G Total Due SO9 _BRS.00
LESS DiDWHN PAYREEMT <5 0, DL OO
C“"‘"’“—‘““ BALAMUCE TO FINARNCE 559,885.00
O GRIL L FIME OF SALE HYDRAULIC WiOOLS CLAMSHELL BUCKET & ROCKLAND
IS I_-'-.‘h. L THUMB & ARROW QUICK ATTACH FORKS

INCLUDES F ACTORY WARRANTY THREW MAY-2016
40,000 dowvar payment remaning balance 1o be finenced with BankCeorp.

Motes is fmrstay given thas ROMOD Eguiprem Co L1 bos assigoed i -sglusunal:: e sales copract 1o ROMOO Exchesage Co LILOC
o stk the ey sent descrniboed boncin and. i appiicable, o px o e pived heerein,

Terams: Ehze §ipon Reccipd. All pavmonts shali be payabic in Dalias County, Toxas

Pape? of 2 Prnted on O6/22/2015 At 1:19 Ph



ltem 9

e Accept Criminal Justice Practitioner

Certification of Completion for County Clerk’s
Office



GERTIFICATION OF GIIHI’IE'I'IIIH

This is to certify that

Jodi L. Morgan

for successfully completing (2) hours of training on:

Criminal Justice Practitioner

June 3, 2015, Cameron, Texas

Jenifer Turner
Instructor



GERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION

This is to certify that

Sherry ©. Mueck,

for successfully completing (2) hours of training on:

Criminal Justice Practitioner

June 3, 2015, Caméron, Texas

Jenifer Turner
Instructor



CERTIFIGATION OF COMPLETION

This is to certify that

Susanne Gelner

for successfully completing (2) hours of training on:

Criminal Justice Practitioner

June 3, 2015, Cameron, Texas

Jenifer Turner
Instructor



CERTIFIGATION OF COMPLETION

This is to certify that

Esther Vargas

for successfully completing (2) hours of training on:

Criminal Justice Practitioner

June 3, 2015, Cameron, Texas

Jenifer Turner
Instructor



ltem 10

 Approve Election Contract between Milano
ISD and Milam County for use of election
equipment



CONTRACT BETWEEN MILANO ISD AND

MILANM COUNTY FOR USE OF ELECTION EQUIPMENT

This contract is made this 27 thday of July, 2015, by and between Milano
Independent School District, hereinafter referred to as “The District””, and Barbara
Vansa, County Clerk, Milam County, acting in her capacity as County Election Officer
of Milam County, Texas hereinafter referred to as “County”.

This contract is made pursuant to the authority vested in the City and the County by
Texas Government Code, Chapter 791, to enter into an inter-local cooperation
contract. This contract is necessary to increase the efficiency and effectiveness of
the election, while minimizing costs for the September 5, 2015 Election.

The County shall assume the following responsibilities:

a.

Provide, at no cost, access to all equipment, materials and supplies
necessary to comply with state and federal law, rules and regulations,
including Help America Vote Act (HAVA) used at the Central Counting
Station.

Supervise the handling and disposition of election returns, voted ballots,
and tabulate unofficial returns and assist in preparing the tabulation for
the official canvas.

Supervise preparation of the unofficial tabulation report after all
precincts have been counted, and will provide a copy of the report to the
School as soon as possible after all returns have been tabulated.

The District shall assume the following responsibilities:

a.

Provide all equipment, materials and supplies necessary to comply with

state and federal law, rules and regulations, including Help America Vote
Act (HAVA) used for early voting and at the polling locations on Election

Day.

Contract with Kevin Terry for ballot programming, tabulation and other
such related items.

Conduct and supervise early voting in person and by mail.

Conduct the official canvass of the election.



e. Submit the required electronic report to the Secretary of State as
required by Section 67.017(b) Texas Election Code.

This contract shall automatically terminate upon completion of the activities
related to the September 2015 Uniform Election Date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOYF, the parties hereto represent that the undersigned have
full authority to execute this contract.

TR o T

By: By:
Robert Westbrook, Superintendent Milam County
Milano ISD




Item 11

 Approve emergency repairs at Sheriff’s Office



ltem 12

 Approve Resolution “Remembering the
Fallen”



MILAM COUNTY COMMISSIONER'S COURT
"“Remembering the Fallen”

RESOLUTION

BE 1T RESOLVED that the Milam County Commissioner's Court commends the Milam
County Ben Milam Post 210 of the Veterans of Foreign Wars for their sponsorship of the
“ﬁemmﬁeﬁng Our Fallen” Memorial Exhibit Aere in Milam Count_'jr.

T hank you for providing this opportunity for Milam Countians to honor the over 600
Texans killed in the War on T ervor while wearing our country's uniform in Afghanistan or
‘_Iraq-

V'J"’Efs exhibit makes 11s rudely aware gftﬁe veaﬁ'f}_{ tﬁafﬁeedﬁbm is m@dé_passiﬁfe E’H the

ultimate sacrifice made by many, many in every generation, now including our own.

Signed this 27th davy of July, 2015:

Dawvid L. Barkemeyer, Milam County Judge

Richard "Opey™ Watkins, Commissioner, Pct 1 Donald Shuffield, Commissioner, Pct 2

John Fisher, Commissioner, Pct 3 Jeff Muegge, Commissioner, Pct 4



ltem 13

e Accept proposed budget for FY 2016-2017 for
Adult Probation



ltem 14

 Approve Resolution for employee healthcare
program



RESOLUTION

WHEREAS the current reguirements for the employee retiree healthcare program are
as follows:

CURRENT:

59 YEARS OF AGE & MINIMUM 18 YEARS SERVICE

Any regular Milam County Employee that is retirement eligible with a minimum of 18
years service and has obtained the age 59 will be eligible for county paid health
insurance at the rate of active employees. Employees with 30 years® service who have
attained the age of 52 are also eligible for county paid health insurance at the rate of
active employees. The employee must still be employed full time at time of eligibility to
get this benefit.

65 YEARS OF AGE & MINIMUM 12 YEARS SERVICE

Upon deciding to retire from Milam County employment, a regular Milam County
employee must be 65 years of age with a minimum of 12 years to be eligible for the
Senior Care Health plan.

WHEREAS Milam County seeks to alter the current requirements for the employee
retiree healthcare program for a specific period of time.

THEREFORE the proposed changes are as follows:

As an incentive to retire early for designated period of time from 8/1/15 thru 8/31/15
Employee must be eligible to retire.

Eligibility Requirements:

Age 60 and 8 years of service

Age and Years of Service equal 75 (Rule of 75).

30 years of service

Proposed:

57 YEARS OF AGE & MINIMUM 16 YEARS SERVICE

Any regular Milam County Employee that is retirement eligible with a minimum of 16
yvears service and has obtained the age of 57 will be eligible for county paid health
insurance at the rate of active employees. Employees with 28 years' service who have
attained the age of 50 are also eligible for county paid health insurance at the rate of

active employees. The employee must still be employed full time at the time of eligibility
to get this benefit.




63 YEARS OF AGE & MINIMUM 10 YEARS SERVICE

Upon deciding to retire from Milam County employment, a regular Milam County
employee must be 63 years of age with a minimum of 10 years to be eligible for the
Senior Care Health plan.

The proposed changes to the reguirements for the employee retiree healthcare program
for the period beginning 8/1/15 and ending 8/31/15 is approved this 27th day of July,
2015 by the Milam County Commissioner's Court:

David Barkemeyer, Milam County Judge

Richard "Opey"” Watkins, Commissioner, Pct. 1 Donald Shuffield, Commissioner, Pct. 2

John Fisher, Commissioner, Pct. 3 Jeff Muegge, Commissioner, Pct. 4



ltem 15

 Approve order regarding the filing of copies of
wills under mandatory e-filing



IN THE COUNTY COURT OF MIILAIVI COUNTY, TEXAS

ORDER REGARDING THE FILING OF COPIES OF WILLS UNDER
NMANDATORY E-FILING

On December 13, 2013, the Supreme Court of Texas adopted new Texas Rule of Civil
procedure (TRCP) 21 (f) regarding Electronic Filing, effective January 1, 2014.

Rule 21 (f) (4)(A) provides: “Wills are not required to be filed electronically.”

Rule 21 (f) (12) provides: “Original Wills. When a party electronically files an
application to probate a document as an original will, the original will must be filed with the
clerk within three business days after the application is filed.

The County Court of Milam County, Texas, finds that there is need for an
administrative order requiring that any copies of wills that are offered for probate (or filed
and not offered for probate) must be attached as an exhibit to the application and the
original will must be physically filed in the Clerk’s office within three business days after the
application is electronically filed. Having the original document that is offered as the will
helps the Court properly evaluate the document.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that when a party electronically files an application that
either seeks to probate a copy of a will or states that a copy of a will is not being offered for
probate, the original Will must be filed with the clerk within three business days after the
application is filed.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that a hearing date will be scheduled by the attorney
contacting the Milam County Clerk’s Office at 254-697-7049.

Signed on this the day of July, 2015.

David Barkemeyer, Milam County Judge




ltem 16

 Approve recommendation for the
appointment of Board members to Central
Counties Services - MHMR



QFFTISLRQEST TELY 237 LT FAEXE ZS2 TTL loe6 - NENE CH. R. HICQZ S0

FHeeptng Sefacional &

TFr22/2015

Judge David Barkemewver
102 South Fannin
Cameron, TX 76520

Dear Judge Barkemeyer

With the staggered torms of the nine-member Board of Trustees for Central Counties Center,
each year several positions must be acted upon by the political subdivisions constituiing the
MHMRER Center's local service area.

In addition, each Commissioners’ Court must approve recommendations for the appointment of
Board members from the other counties of the Center’s loczal service area. It is therefore our
recommendation that the Milam County Commissioner’s Court ratify the appeinunent of Ms,

3 e Faulkner of asas Cor his. MNanc olle of Bell Co v. Mis. Alison Esparen of

Corvell Countw, and Mr. Steven Wick of Bell County for a bwo-vear term.

On behalf of the Board of Trustess, I wish to express our appreciation for your time and attention
o this Board appoinunent/ratification. Following action of the Commissioners' Court, please
amail a copy of the Minutes of the Commissioncra’ Court indicating the aciion taken

shauvon.powelli@cecmhmr org,.
Sincerely,

Ray Helmcamp, Ph.

Executive Director

REL/SP

304 Soutn 22nd Strea’ - Tempis, Texas 76501 « Phone: 254.298. 7000 - Fope 254.298.7i 13



ltem 17/

e Approve Payment of Bills



Prepaid General Fund Utilities

AT&T S$151.99
AT & T Long Distance $49.25
Atmos Energy $1,300.66
Progressive Waste Solutions Of TX $72.26
Reliant Energy Solutions $1,502.48
Verizon Southwest $240.86
Verizon Wireless S1,441.26

Grand Total S4,758.76



Unpaid Bills to Approve Over $2,500

General Fund
American Medical Response INC

Best Choice Food Group
Climate Control AC & Heating
CTWP Leasing

D6 Solutions LLC

Danielle Donnelly

Hill Country Software & Support INC
John D Jackson

Scott & White Clinic MD
Scott & White Hospital
Texas Assoc Of Counties
Texas Assoc Of Counties
Travis Co. Med Examiner

General Fund Total

$23,714.93
$2,552.83
$2,623.42
$2,770.65
$5,415.00
$2,600.00
$3,810.00
$3,068.52
$3,689.79
$19,854.01
$34,396.47
$3,965.00
$2,900.00

$130,772.91



Unpaid Bills to Approve Over $2,500
R & B Fund, PCT #1

Bank Of The West S2,931.02
Ergon Asphalt & Emulsions INC $2,636.25
John Deere Financial $6,401.20
Texas Assoc Of Counties S2,920.90

R & B Fund, PCT #1 Total $19,497.13



Unpaid Bills to Approve Over $2,500
R & B Fund, PCT #2

Anderson Machinery Austin INC S4,944.43
Caterpillar Financial Svces Corp S3,567.87
Cleveland Asphalt Products Co INC $20,934.52
Texas Assoc Of Counties S3,352.94

R & B Fund, PCT #2 Total $38,133.78



Unpaid Bills to Approve Over $2,500
R & B Fund, PCT #3

Caterpillar Financial Svces Corp $5,373.44
Myron Ely $7,965.00
Texas Assoc Of Counties S4,337.11
Texas Fleet Fuel $3,991.60

R & B Fund, PCT #3 Total $25,105.44



Unpaid Bills to Approve Over $2,500
R & B Fund, PCT #4

Anderson Machinery Austin INC $12,012.35
Lanny Worley $11,300.00
Superior Crushed Stone LC $16,227.68

R & B Fund, PCT #4 Total $45,638.90



Unpaid Bills to Approve Over $2,500

Bea’s Kitchen
HCAA INC $40,000.00

Fund Total S40,000.00



Unpaid Bills to Approve Over $2,500

Transaction Fees
Mccreary, Veselka, Bragg & Allen PC S4,071.17

Fund Total S4,071.17



Unpaid Bills to Approve

Grand Total
$308,564.56



ltem 18

e Adjourn



